Douglas County Sewer District No. 1

692 Eastmont Ave.

East Wenatchee, WA 98802

INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS

Specifications are provided as part of this bid package, to provide bidders as much information as possible to prepare an accurate bid. If questions arise that require additional information for bidders to complete bid, the answers to any questions will be put into an addendum and shared with all bidders.

Items specified by brand name are "basis of bid" and all bidders are required to submit bid using those items. Bidders may propose a substitute item that is of equal or better quality or strength. All substitutes will be reviewed by Manager for their validity. The District reserves the right to accept or reject any substitutions to basis of bid. All equipment, materials and workmanship shall be covered against all defect or failure for a period of 2 years from day of delivery. The District shall not be responsible for any cost associated with the warranted repairs. There shall be no proration of cost on any failed or defective items.

Shop drawings and rendering of Upfit shall be provided for review and approval prior to fabrication. Any materials purchased prior to approval will be at bidder's risk.

Bid proposals will be received only at the Douglas County Sewer District office located at 692 Eastmont Ave, East Wenatchee WA by 10:00:59 am on September 05, 2023, at which time they will be opened, read and tabulated publicly. Proposals received after the time fixed for opening will not be considered.

An informational copy of the project documents is on file for inspection at the Douglas County Sewer District office. Direct questions regarding the contract documents to Darrell Winans, District Manager Douglas Sewer District #1, (509) 884-2484, darrell@docosewer.org.

The Douglas County Sewer District hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into, pursuant to this advertisement, minority and women's business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to the invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin, or sex in consideration for an award. The Douglas County Sewer District is equal opportunity and affirmative action employer.

The Douglas County Sewer District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities in the bid or the bidding. No bidder may withdraw their proposal after the hours set for the opening thereof, or before award of contract, unless said award is delayed for a period exceeding 60 calendar days.

Issued: 8/16/2023